

No. 17-024

IN THE
Yuma Indian Nation Supreme Court

THOMAS SMITH AND CAROL SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

YUMA INDIAN NATION,
Respondents.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
FROM THE YUMA INDIAN NATION
TRIAL COURT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDANTS

TEAM NO. 149
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	xii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL COURTS ARE THE PROPER FORUM TO DETERMINE CIVIL JURISDICTION IN THE FIRST INSTANCE AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT STAY A DECISION PENDING A RULING FROM THE ARIZONA FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT	1
II. THE YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL COURTS HAVE SUBJECT MATTER AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE APPELLANTS UNDER THE <i>MONTANA</i> EXCEPTIONS.	6
A. <u>The dispute arises directly from the Appellants’ voluntary contractual relationship with the Yuma Indian Nation</u>	6
B. <u>The regulated conduct implicates self-rule and internal relations</u>	11
III. THE YUMA INDIAN NATION HAS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS, WHICH HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED, THAT EXTENDS TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DUE TO ITS STATUS AS AN ARM OF THE TRIBE AND TO THE CEO AND ACCOUNTANT OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DUE TO THEIR STATUS AS OFFICERS OF THE TRIBE.....	13
A. <u>The Yuma Indian Nation has sovereign immunity, stemming from its status as an inherently sovereign tribe, that has not been unambiguously waived in regard to the Appellants’ claims</u>	13

B. <u>The Yuma Indian Nation’s Economic Development Corporation and its CEO and Accountant are protected by the Yuma Indian Nation’s sovereign immunity because the Economic Development Corporation is an arm of the tribe</u>	16
1. <u>The Economic Development Corporation is an arm of the Yuma Indian Nation and therefore is protected by the Yuma Indian Nation’s sovereign immunity. Further, this sovereign immunity was not unambiguously waived for the Appellants’ claims</u>	16
2. <u>The Economic Development Corporation’s sovereign immunity extends to protect its CEO and Accountant for the Appellants’ claims because they were acting in their official capacity as officers of the Yuma Indian Nation</u>	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Agamenv, LLC v Laverdure</i> , 866 F.Supp.2d 1091 (D.N.D. 2012).....	3
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d (8th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Boe v. Fort Belknap Indian Cmty. of Ft. Belknap Reservation, Montana</i> , 455 F. Supp. 462 (D. Mont. 1978).....	20
<i>Bradley v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 67 P.3d 306 (Mont. 2003).....	4
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	12
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Cain v. Salish Kootenai Coll., Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-181-GF-BMM, 2014 WL 12738908 (D. Mont. 2014).....	20
<i>Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans v. State</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	13
<i>Cogo v. Cent. Council of Tlingit & Haida Indians of Alaska</i> , 465 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Alaska 1979)	20
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	22, 24

<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2159 (2016).....	3
<i>Evans v Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23, 24
<i>Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Tomball Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2009).....	19
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v Rosebud Sioux Tribal</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v LaPlante</i> , 480 US 9 (1987).....	1, 2
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	14, 19
<i>Langdeau v. Langdeau</i> , 751 N.W.2d 722 (D.S.D. 2008)	4
<i>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 19-21
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	4, 7, 12
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Merrion v .Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. V. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1, 2

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	6-8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	14
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> , 386 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2016)	17
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game of State of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	17, 22
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Cmty. Fund, Inc.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 989 (N.Y. 1995).....	20
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Const. Co. of S. Dakota</i> , 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 14, 15, 19
<i>Self v. City of Atlanta</i> , 377 S.E.2d 674 (Ga. 1989).....	20
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Starr v. George</i> , 175 P.3d 50, 55 (Alaska 2008).....	4
<i>Stock West, Inc. v Confederated Tribes of the Colville Rese</i> , 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Circuit 1989)	6
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>Tamiami Partners ex rel. Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999)	23, 24, 25
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	14
<i>UNC Res., Inc. v. Benally</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Ariz. 1981)	3
<i>Wellman v Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 577 (9th Circuit 1987)	2

<i>White v. University of California,</i> 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	2
<i>Williams v Lee,</i> 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	12
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 477 (2017).....	18, 19
TRIBAL CODE	
Rules of the Court, 1 YUMA TRIBAL CODE § 104 (2017)	5
Rules of the Court, 1 YUMA TRIBAL CODE § 107 (2017)	5, 6
Civil Procedure, 2 YUMA TRIBAL CODE § 102 (2017).....	4
Civil Procedure, 2 YUMA TRIBAL CODE § 212 (2017).....	4
Civil Procedure, 2 YUMA TRIBAL CODE § 314 (2017).....	5
ARIZ. TRIBAL CT. CIV. JUDGMENTS R. 5(c).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William V. Vetter, Doing Business with Indians and the Three "S"Es: Secretarial Approval, Sovereign Immunity, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction, 36 Ariz. L. Rev. 169 (1994).....	19
